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Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

At the highest level, competitiveness of the European Union including its industry and its science must be the objective for FP8. The UK government must ensure this country is able to extract greatest value from all FP funded science, to enhance UK competitiveness. The FP should address big global challenges, for which there are no borders and one nation's activities significantly impacts others. Food security is and will remain a major global challenge, with food being so strongly linked to other key areas of health, energy, environment and trade. 
Agricultural production, as the base of the food supply chain, must be the subject of a high level objective for FP8. The Programme should address the role Europe will play in improving European and global food security, in  the context of climate change, population growth and resource depletion. In particular, this must include increasing agricultural productivity and efficiency, with a goal of enabling UK and European farmers to produce more food (and energy) but impact less on the environment. The concept of sustainable intensification should be a core theme for FP8.


Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?


For this to happen, the research must be relevant to commercial activity of some kind and must contribute to innovation in businesses that will increase their productivity and competitiveness. The agri-food sector has considerable potential to help reverse the economic downturn, with food the largest manufacturing sector in the UK. To deliver its full potential and sustain growth in the future it must be efficient, innovative and competitive and R&D is an essential ingredient in that.
Knowledge exchange networks should be an integral part of FP8, to ensure the research addresses business need and can be effectively and genuinely translated into practices and products of real use to industry into the future. Research must be foresightful enough so that by the time it delivers results, these outputs are still relevant to commercial reality. It must also be able to deliver practices and processes, including expert advice, as well as products and technologies, as it is only through a combination of these things that there will be a real impact on the productivity of agriculture and horticulture.


Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

There must be common high level strategic areas and objectives that all European policies, structures and institutions are addressing through the relevant mechanisms. So, a strategic focus on productive agriculture and sustainable intensification in FP8 must be aligned with the objectives of the CAP post-2013. A holistic approach with more common focus will ensure optimum value can be extracted from the budget, infrastructure and expertise related to European initiatives.
The relationship between FP8 and other Community policies is very important. The FP should certainly complement or address the objectives of the CAP. The objectives that the Commission has recently identified for CAP reform may fail to recognise what should be the over-riding objective for reform, which is to help agriculture achieve a position where it can be less reliant on public support, even more market-focussed and thus contribute to Europe’s growth agenda. The link that must be achieved is orientating agriculture and the CAP towards meeting the EU2020 goals (smart, sustainable and inclusive growth). Therefore the overarching role of the FP should be an enabling one i.e allowing agriculture to achieve its potential in terms of growth by becoming more competitive and productive through the application of R&D.

In order to realise the potential for EU funds to help deliver food security and a strong economy, the complementarity between the FP and the CAP should be fully realised. So, FP8 should fund research around the grand challenge of increasing food production sustainably while the future CAP should play a greater role in enabling exploitation of the results on-farm, including through Community-funded KE, translation and extension activities.

Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 

Researcher benefits are apparent from the conclusions of this report. However, beneficial impact on government policy and business competitiveness seems to be much less and this should be addressed as a priority. As a general comment, this appears to be a very detailed and frank study and we hope its findings will be used to the fullest extent in UK negotiations on FP8.   
Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

See answer to question 2. Achieving a low carbon economy will require genuinely interdisciplinary research, including the social sciences, and a full understanding and acknowledgement of the commercial drivers, barriers and opportunities. It will also need policy to be aligned with the scientific strategy and potential, and ensure the political process does not work in the opposite direction. For example, current EU policies on pesticides and GMOs remove key tools that would reduce the carbon footprint of agriculture directly as well as through increased productivity and resource-use efficiency. This reduces the potential for research to add value to the UK economy. 
FP8 must contribute to the ability of UK businesses to adopt new techniques developed from research. If there is no early adoption nationally of the outputs of UK research, the return on investment for the UK is severely compromised. In this case it could be argued that the UK could have saved some money and let another country do the work.  It is essential that there is a clear path between research and the ability to use the results. Europe must address the current issues that act as a break on investment in and exploitation of agricultural research. 

Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

Enabling businesses to get involved in FP8 projects (and removing barriers to this) will be critical if innovation is to result. Knowledge exchange from the earliest stages is essential so that research can be relevant and is more likely to be taken through into innovative products and practices by the private sector. 

Innovation in policy making could be supported by FP8 if government departments are willing and able to consider the full evidence base and not just those projects they have commissioned. It is also important that government does use the results in policy making even if there are recommendations that are not entirely favourable or comfortable or do not fit with political positions. It is unacceptable that policy-driven research is blocked from publication because it is at odds with government views. Research helps develop and support policy. It should not be commissioned afterwards to support preconceived or already implemented policy. 

Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 
Cooperation should remain the most significant area of investment. 
Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?
We are not aware of any evidence of FP funding leading directly to positive impacts on or adding value to policy making and legislation at EU level. 
Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?
I am sure this will be the case but do not have sufficient evidence to comment further.
Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?
This would give a strong message to the whole science community and to governments and European institutions more widely that these grand challenges, such as food security, are critical for the long term. These can then be linked to outcomes and impact, giving the community a clear idea of the strategy. They can also be aligned to policies, such as the CAP and other agriculture-related legislation, to ensure the research  is able to help find solutions without political barriers preventing delivery on the ground.
Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

See answer to question 1. Food security, through improved efficiency of production - sustainable intensification - can certainly be tackled at an EU level. To achieve behaviour change at the commercial scale in agriculture and the right policies to support this will require an interdisciplinary approach, at least at the knowledge exchange stages. 
Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

FP8 should enable international collaboration but it is essential that the value is retained in the EU. It would be unfortunate if, as has been seen in biotechnology, the basic science is produced in the EU and then used by third countries to add value to their production, the outputs of which we then buy and compete against. There must be a direct benefit for the EU from EU-funded research.
Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?
There should be fewer research areas, with programmes rather than projects, and an inter-disciplinary approach should be used to address the big challenges. Many of the thematic areas listed have significant overlaps, with food being an area encompassing a number of key issues for research. 
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

These can be included in any of the grand challenges rather than being identified as separate targets for research. 
Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

We do not have any comment to make on this question.
Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

We cannot see the justification for ICT being such a large proportion of the budget. This and nanotechnology having separate, and large, allocations does not seem appropriate. 
Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

If 'frontier' research means fundamental or pure research, then this is valuable but ERC should also be able to fund strategic and applied research, including knowledge exchange. The focus should be on impact as well as excellence, as is articulated by the BBSRC and is soon to be included in the Research Excellence Framework. This means impact on the economy and society rather than within the science community. 
Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  
We are not in a position to answer this question. 
Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

The kinds of initiatives and mechanisms run by BBSRC could be used as models, as well as the Technology Strategy Board Innovation Platform on Sustainable Agriculture and Food, and Knowledge Transfer Networks and Partnerships. There will be similar, and perhaps even better, models in other member states. Enabling individuals from industry to be involved in peer review and decision-making panels would also enhanced links with private sector interests. Bureaucracy is clearly a big barrier that could be removed. 
Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

This appears to be an important element of added value in the FPs. Skills development should include industry-related knowledge and training, for example understanding the realities and practicalities of commercial farm production systems. This would also facilitate knowledge exchange and would lead to greater relevance and impact of the research. 
Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?
This question is outside our core areas of interest and expertise.
Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?
Ensuring that policy is evidence based, genuinely informed and driven by independent science and research must be a focus.
KT and KE should happen much earlier. They should be an integral part of project planning and developed during a piece of research rather than added, often reluctantly, at the end. Involving potential beneficiaries of research from the start to scope and guide projects should help reduce the risk of the researchers taking inappropriate or irrelavant routes, and keep them focussed on relevant outcomes, good or bad. It would also see a much swifter adoption of positive outcomes by beneficiaries than currently occurs.

Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme
We do not have experience of the COST framework.
Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

The FP should support some mechanisms to facilitate the projects it funds making best use of the KICs and other instruments, where appropriate. However, the defined themes do not appear to cover all key areas. Food security should be included, and existing national structures such as the Knowledge Transfer Networks in the UK should be able to link in. Any direct support must not create added layers of complexity and bureaucracy in accessing funds. 
Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?
These instruments are outside our expertise and involvement.
Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

We do not have any experience of this Facility.
Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

We do not have experience of the article 185 programmes but in general programmes tend to give more flexibility and scope to tackle big challenges than individual small projects do. However, there will still be the need for separate policy-related research commissioned by the Commission. 
Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

There will be significant opportunities in setting up such partnerships within the FP8, especially with businesses operating at an EU-wide level. The potential for boosting or leveraging the money provided in FP8 with private sector funds, and the likelihood of more industrial and economic relevance of the resulting research, is important. This is especially relevant given the difficult economic times. However, the lengthy and opaque processes, bureaucracy and administrative burden of setting up and running these partnerships must be addressed if this potential is to be realised. 
Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?
The barriers to industrial participation must be addressed as a priority. Without this, the economic and competitiveness benefits, as well as public good benefits that are so often delivered by industry in practice, will not be fully realised. There must also be an evaluation of any overlaps, identifying if any of the benefits from the FP are actually being achieved through other mechanisms at national, EU and global levels. A greater focus on impact is certainly vital and fits well with the strategic direction of research funders in the UK (BBSRC and HEFCE). It is clearly essential that the evaluation of FP7 can be completed in time to have a real influence on the shaping of FP8. 
Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?
Existing effective networks and mechanisms for dissemination, at regional and national as well as EU level, must be strengthened and supported as part of FP8. Clearly the internet presents a very valuable resource for dissemination and ongoing accessibility of research outcomes. It enables networks to be created and maintained internationally. However, its use must be well-managed to ensure no interested party is excluded and those who have most to gain or have least experience of being part of such networks are helped. This will be particularly true of SMEs with no in-house R&D activities, who are potential users and beneficiaries of FP8 outputs but are not technology companies themselves e.g. agricultural and horticultural businesses. It is not just size that is a barrier to exploitation of research-based knowledge but also the nature of the business and experience of the people involved.
As in Qu 22, engaging users right from the start will considerably increase the likelihood that the results will be exploited commercially. 

Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?

The relative capability, capacity and appropriateness of each of these categories to do unbiased pure, translational and applied research, and KT and commercial exploitation, should be analysed. This should then be matched to the desired outcomes and priorities for the global challenge, such as food security. This can then be used to get the balance right in terms of funding. This is certainly an important exercise in order to achieve the most cost effective FP spend, that will actually make a difference to innovation, competitiveness and sustainable economic growth.
Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
Businesses must first be aware that the Framework Programmes exist, requiring particular individuals in each member state to be responsible for identifying likely applicants and supporting them in the process.  Reducing administrative burden and speeding up the process has been talked about a great deal and must be achieved in FP8 if any improvement is to be seen. 
Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

This question is outside our experience and knowledge.
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

We do not have any comment here as we have not been involved in application process.
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

We do not have sufficient knowledge of these models and approaches to answer this question.
Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

We will leave this question for those directly affected by IP rules.
Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

We do not have sufficient experience of these issues to answer this question.
Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

Links with existing funding mechanisms, KT initiatives, organisations and networks should be strengthened, so that they are more able to seek FP funds and also exploit the outputs. 

A great deal could be achieved in terms of efficiency and making the most of the funding opportunities by tackling the tendency to operate in policy, subject or discipline silos in project planning or commissioning. This is particularly important when different Government departments are involved. 

Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

     
Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
Ensure that strong networks are established so that consortia can be put together quickly using existing relationships. This will involve individuals or organisations being in place who are able to identify and support potential applicants. Both the administrative burden and the length of time between application and awarding of grant must be reduced.
Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

There will certainly be lessons to learn from other countries in terms of their funding of research, collaboration, exploitation and knowledge exchange. It is very important that these are explored and used as appropriate. However, we do not have sufficient details for a fuller answer.
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.
I attended a workshop on food-related issues hosted by the GO Science Food Research Partnership. A report was produced and much of that reflects the views of the NFU.  
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?
We look forward to further opportunities to give our views as FP8 planning continues. 
Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 
Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 
Please acknowledge this reply  FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

� FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





� For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org" ��www.innovateuk.org� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm" ��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





